Board Appointed to Have Control of Tuakau Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Leslie Batkin,
George Carson Bovill,
Xavier Garbolino Dromgool,
George Nelson Edwards,
George Thomson Hutton,
Eric Harold Lapwood,
Douglas Albert Nicholson,
Robert Edward Steger, and
Trevor Eric Welch

to be the Tuakau Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

North Auckland Land District—Tuakau Domain Section 45, Suburbs of Tuakau, situated in Block IV, Onewhero Survey District: Area, 37 acres 1 rood 39 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plans 2738A, 27985.)

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962. R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/250; D.O. 8/3/121)

Appointment of Members of Rangitaiki Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Peter Owen Blake and Donald McBeath Coulter

to be members of the Rangitaiki Domain Board, South Auckland Land District, in place of Kenneth Allan Peace Civil and James Gleeson Colebrook, left the district.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/766; D.O. 8/107)

Appointment of Member of Ranui Public Hall Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Leslie David Allan Whitelaw

to be a member of the Ranui Public Hall Board, North Auckland Land District, in place of Lawrence James Campbell, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/225; D.O. 8/2/29)

Revocation of Appointment of Wharetoa Public Hall Board and Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Wharetoa Public Hall Board as published in *Gazette*, 19 August 1954, Volume II, page 1336, and revokes the reservation for a site for a public hall over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Section 44 (formerly part Section 42), Block XV, Pomahaka Survey District: Area, 33.6 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 12899.)

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1023; D.O. 8/4/40)

Revocation of the Appointment of Owaka Valley Public Hall Board and Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Owaka Valley Public Hall Board as published in *Gazette*, 28 February 1957, Volume I, page 322, and revokes the reservation for a site for a public hall over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 69, Block I, Catlins Survey District: Area, 2 acres, more or less. (S.O. Plan 11422.)

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of November 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/126; D.O. 8/4/31)

Appointment of the Waitomo County Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

the Waitomo County Council

to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for scenic purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—UMUTOATOA SCENIC RESERVE

Lor 2, D.P. S. 7562, being part Section 10, Block XII, Kawhia South Survey District: Area, 38 acres and 24 perches, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of November 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/1166; D.O. 13/148)

Member of the Kekerangu Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7461)

Pursuant to section 35 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government has been pleased to appoint

Clarence Archie Booker

to be a member of the Kekerangu Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1962.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Additional Member of the Pongakawa Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7462)

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby publishes the following resolution passed by the Pongakawa Rabbit Board on the 11th day of October 1962.

RESOLUTION

"That in accordance with the provisions of section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955 and the amendments thereto that the number of elected members of the Board be increased from five to six."

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1962.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Appointing Members of the Eastern Bay of Plenty Catchment Commission

Pursuant to subsection 5 (a) of section 13 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Council hereby appoints the following to be members of the Eastern Bay of Plenty Catchment Commission:

Donald Clarebrough Butler, Whakatane; Arthur Laurence Richardson, Taneatua; Harold Watson Ion, Kawerau; Rex Thomas Morpeth, Whakatane; and Robert Steele Martin, Rotorua.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 1962.

(P.W. 75/21)

(P.W. 75/20)

Appointing Members of the Waitaki Catchment Commission

PURSUANT to subsection 5 (a) of section 13 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Council hereby appoints the following to be members of the Waitaki Catchment Commission:

William Lane McKenzie, Hakataramea; John Scott, Godley Peaks Station, Fairlie; Roderick Permain Hosken, Simons Hill Station, Fairlie; Cecil Mervyn Hore, Rural Delivery, Oamaru; and Joseph Farrar Cameron, Otematata;

and hereby amends the notice dated the 10th day of August 1961 and published in the *Gazette* of 17 August 1961 at page 1268, appointing members of the Waitaki Catchment Commission, pursuant to subsection 5 (b) of the said section 13, by deleting the words "The Forester, New Zealand Forest Service, Dunedin", and substituting the words "The District Electrical Engineer, New Zealand Electricity Department, Dunedin".

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 1962.

E. R. McKILLOP, Chairman.

E. R. McKILLOP, Chairman.